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Mr. Richard O'Sullivan, 12, Gelyn Y Cler, Barry, Vale of Glamorgan, CF63 1FN

Mr. Paul Rolley, Naturol Designs, 9, Fennel Close, Penarth, Vale of Glamorgan, CF64 2QF

12, Gelyn y Cler, Barry
Single storey rear kitchen extension

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application relates to 12, Gelyn Y Cler, a detached two storey dwelling in the Barry Settlement Boundary. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks planning permission for a single storey rear extension. The extension will measure 8metres in width, by 3.7metres in depth. The roof will be monopitched, with a maximum height of 3.2metres, and an eaves height of 2.2metres.
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PLANNING HISTORY

No individual planning history. 

CONSULTATIONS

Barry Town Council were consulted. Comments received stated ‘no objection’.  

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 15 July 2014. To date, no comments have been received. 

REPORT

Planning Policies

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

ENV27 ‘Design of New Development’

Supplementary planning guidance ‘amenity standards’

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) advises that where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. It is for the decision-maker to determine whether policies in the adopted Development Plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations and this should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
In this case, the relevant material considerations are considered to be as follows:

National Planning Policy 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014)

Technical Advice Notes 12: Design
Issues

The main issues to consider in the assessment of this application relate to the impact the proposal will have on the character of the dwelling, the surrounding area, as well as any impact on the neighbouring properties.

Visual Impact

The proposal will be to the rear of the dwelling, and would thus not be visible within the Gelyn Y Cler street scene. The proposal would be visible from the parking area to the rear, serving the properties along Carn Yr Ebol. 

In terms of scale, whilst the proposed extension would cover the full width of the rear elevation, it is considered that as it is at ground floor level, and of a limited depth, it is acceptable. In addition, the extension would be constructed of brick to match the existing dwelling, which is considered to be appropriate. The proposed fenestration is also considered acceptable. 

Overall the proposed development is considered to appear a proportionate and subordinate scale, form and design, which would not have an adverse impact on the character of the dwelling or surrounding area.

Impact upon Neighbours Amenities

With regard to the neighbour at no. 10, this neighbour is set at a slight angle from the host dwelling, and the rear elevation is set further forward than the host dwelling by approximately 0.7metres. In addition, the proposed extension would be sited 2.7metres from this neighbour. Consequently, it is not considered that the proposed extension, which is at ground floor level and of a limited depth, would have an adverse impact upon this neighbour in terms of being overbearing. 

In terms of the neighbour at No. 14, this neighbour is also set at a slight angle from the host dwelling, and the rear elevation is set 1.5metres forward. Therefore, whilst the proposed extension is immediately up to the boundary, it is not considered it would have an adverse impact upon this neighbour in terms of being overbearing. 

There are no windows proposed in each side elevation, however, there will be two double doors and a large window to the rear. These windows are not considered to have any detrimental harm upon the neighbours to the side at Nos. 12 and 14, as the development is at ground floor level, where there is fencing at either side. In addition, these windows would primarily view down the applicant’s garden, with only oblique views towards the neighbour’s gardens to the side.

With regard to the neighbours to the rear, there will remain a distance of 8metres to the rear boundary, and the mitigation of a parking area. Consequently, it is not considered that the proposed development will have an adverse impact upon these neighbours. 

Amenity Space
Sufficient amenity space will be retained to serve the dwelling as extended.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
Having regard to Policy ENV27 ‘Design of New Development’ of the Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan, and Supplementary Planning Guidance ‘Amenity Standards’, the proposed development is considered to be an acceptable scale, form and design, and it is not considered that it would have a detrimental impact upon the character of the dwelling, the wider area, or the neighbouring properties.

RECOMMENDATION – OFFICER DELEGATED 

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The external finishes of the development hereby approved shall match those of the existing building.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, as required by Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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